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Welcome Guide ¢ English

| Mechanical Feel Gaming Keyboard

Keyboard Buttons

Customizable M Keys

LED Indicator
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Espanol

Frangais

Safety And Compliance

Read this instruction manual carefully before using the product. It contains important information
for your safety as well as operating and maintenance advice. Observe all safety instructions to
avoid damage through improper use! Follow all warnings on the product. Keep this instruction
manual for future use. Should this product be passed on to a third party, then this instruction
manual must be included.

Never use this product if damaged! Disconnect the product from the outlet and contact your
retailer if it is damaged.

To avoid damaging the cord, do not squeeze, bend or chafe it on sharp edges. Keep it away
from hot surfaces and open flames as well.

Warning! During cleaning or operation do not immerse the electrical parts of the product in
water or other liquids. Never hold the product under running water.

Do not open the product casing under any circumstances. Do not insert any foreign objects
into the inside of the casing.

Do not place heavy objects on top of the product. Do not place objects with open flames (e.g.
candles) on top of or beside the product. Do not place objects filled with water (e.g. vases) on
or near the product.

This product is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the product by persons responsible for their
safety.

Do not insert any objects into the inside of the product and do not let any foreign objects get
inside the product. This could result in electric shock, fire or damages to the product.

Protect the product from extreme temperatures, direct sunlight, strong jolts, high humidity,
moisture, flammable gases, vapours and solvents.

Repairs must be performed by the manufacturer or its service agent or a similarly qualified
person.
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FCC Warning

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation of this product is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device
must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance with the
FCC Rules could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a class B digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates,
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with

the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of

the following measures:
* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

¢ Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

e Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is I"nl'l
O
connected. gx
e Consult the dealer or an experienced technician for help. o
This device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used
in portable exposure condition without restriction.
This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject
to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must
accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B).
(French version)
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Intended use

This device is intended for writing and playing games on a compuiter. It has the macro feature,
which allows to customize keys and save particular key combinations etc. for gaming purposes. It
is intended for indoor use only.

Before First Use

e Carefully remove all packaging materials and retain for future use.

English

e Check for transport damages.
e Clean the product (Cleaning and Maintenance).
* Place the product on a stable, flat and heat-resistant surface.

System Requirements

e Windows® XP/7/8/8.1/10

e USB port

e CD-ROM driver

e 160 MB free hard disk space

Espanol

Installation

* Plug the keyboard into a USB port in your computer.

e Windows® automatically detects the keyboard.

e Open the AmazonBasics gaming software and follow the on-screen instructions.

¢ Windows® will prompt you if installation should continue despite not passing Windows logo
testing; install the driver despite this.

N OTIC E The driver will automatically uninstall older driver versions. For that

reason it may take a while until the driver is installed and ready to use.

e As soon as the installation process is completed click “OK”.
* Reboot your PC.

¢ The AmazonBasics gaming software icon will now appear in the right-hand side of the Taskbar.

Frangais

Right click the AmazonBasics icon to access the keyboard configuration menu.

Setting the Keyboard Language

Click on the icon and choose the appropriate language from the list.
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Macro

The MACROS allow to create and save numerous series of keystrokes assigned to a particular key,

etc. for gaming purposes.

WRERO GAMING KEYBOARD "RGTSH

MANAGER

M M2 M3
PROFLET ¥

MACRO
sensmviTy

LGHTNG

UPDATE

CANCEL APl

m

()

Macro Manager 2

The Macro manager allows you to create numerous series of keystrokes assigned to a particular a
key.
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EEIESIeee) | Select an existing MACRO.
MACRO NAME Type in a MACRO name.
REPEAT MACRO Set the number of repetitions of a chosen MACRO.
<
2
=) . the delay will be reproduced according
UCJ to how keystrokes/presses are entered.
. the delay is predefined and fixed
(expressed in seconds).
. Ignore all the pauses in-between
keystrokes and button presses.
Insert delay in the MACRO content.
Delete the selected MACRO content.
_ Delete the MACRO content.
o
c
g Set up a new MACRO.
(7]
w Delete a MACRO profie.
Start recording the MACRO keystroke combination.
. Allows to add keystrokes to the
beginning of the MACRO.
JRDING MODE
o CEEEREEED Allows to add keystrokes to the end of
the MACRO.
o Setting up the G1-G5 keys
[
8" e Select one of the G keys in the software.
o ¢ To load an existing macro, select it from the &=l
[T
 To create a new macro, type in the macro name in the B field and click (.
o Click 28 and type in the desired key combination. When finished, c\ick and
then (.
8
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Macro Profiles

Macro profiles let you organize all your custom settings. You can have up to five profiles saved.

MACRO PROFILES

WRERO GAMNG KEYBOARD
amazonbasics

PROFILELIST
M M2 M3 [proruenen ___pronuc e ]

PROFLE1 ¥

=

PROFILE NAME (it

PATH TO EXECUTABLE (“EXE)
CanceL . TTReRY

Renaming a Macro profile

m
[}
©
Y
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=3

. \ICRO
e Click on p:;,,::;s >R

¢ Select a profile and type the new name in the text field next to PROFILE NAME.

e Click and then (.

* Choose the file name and location and then click SAVE.

Loading an existing Macro profile

o ciick on (D).

o Click (EEZE.

e Choose an existing Macro profile.
e Click OK.

sieduelq
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M1-M3 Mode switch keys

The mode switch lets you customize your keyboard with 3 programmable M keys. Each mode
includes customizable key assignments, sensitivity adjustment, and lighting settings.

WRCRO GAMING KEYBOARD "ENGLISH ~

amazonbasics
nas

MANAGER

PROFILES >
— Gl
Ml M2 M3 —

PROFILE1 ¥V G2

MACRO
a3
SENSTIVITY

LIGHTING =
UPDATE Gs

GAMING KEYBOARD

CANCEL

. m The Macros allow you to create a series of precise keystrokes
and button presses.

o EIEIEIINCIURD | Set the sensitivity settings.

Customize the backlight and keycap by choosing from different

o ENTERRIITER | basic lighting effects or creating your own using the Chroma

configurator.

. m Update the application.

[<]
c
]
o
(7]
w

Setting up the M1-M3 keys

¢ Press one of the M keys on the keyboard.

e Choose the settings you want to customize.

* When finished press and then “

Frangais
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Lighting
The LIGHTING settings allow you to customize the backlight and keycap by choosing from
different lighting effects.

€OLOR CONTROL
fieHTING GAMNG KEYBOARD "EHGLISH

amazonbasics

LIGHTING
- orF - puse - sunk - on
PHACRO. (>) | BACKLIGHTSETTING = Low = MeDum o HiGH

T™MI M2 M3  COLOR SELECTION = coLort OLOR2 * coLors
PROFILE1 V.
MACRO
seNsTVITY

LIGHTING

UPDATE

CANCEL AePLY

(7]
O
)
=
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Customizing lighting settings

e Choose the M key you want to customize.

e Choose the appropriate lighting settings. Click on the colorful square in the COLOR

SELECTION section to create your own color using the chroma configurator.

o Ciick (S and then (.
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Frangais

Sensitivity

The SENSITIVITY settings allow you to customize the polling rate, repeat rate and the repeat delay.

SENSITIVITY

GAMING KEYBOARD “BHGisn = = X

amazonbasics

Fuacro
PROFILES

M M2
PROFILE 1

MACRO

POLLING RATE

5 © @SHz 250Hz 1000 Hz

M3

v

REPEAT RATE

Low

REPEAT DELAY... 500 ms

SENSITVITY.

o oax

LIGHTING

UPDATE

REPEAT RATE TEST

CLICK HERE AND HOLD DOWN A KEY TO TEST REPEAT RATE

GAMING KEYBOARD.

* Polling Rate:

CANCEL APPLY

Configure the number of times the computer prompts the keyboard
for information. The default setting is 500 Hz. The possible settings are
125 Hz/8 ms, 250 Hz/4 ms, 500 Hz/2 ms, 1000 Hz/1 ms.

* Repeat Rate:

Configure the repeat rate speed. Low setting means that the
characters repeat slowly when the key is held down. High setting
shortens the interval.

* Repeat Delay:

Adjust how long to wait before repeating the characters when a key is
held down. The possible settings are 1X: 250ms / 2X: 500ms /
4X: 750ms / 8X:1000ms.

* Repeat Rate Test:

NOTICE

Hold down a key to test the speed of repeat rate and repeat delay.

The gaming Keyboard works at 1000Hz polling rate instead of
standard 125Hz. Some USB hubs might decrease the keyboard
polling frequency, so if you experience slow performance when
connected to a USB hub, plug your Keyboard directly to the USB port
in your computer.

12
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Update

AmazonBasics software will automatic notify you to update the latest software version once it has

been released.

UPBATE GAMING KEYBOARD “EGLISH =
amazonbasics

Tmacro
PROFILES

M M2 M3
PROFILE1 ¥
MACRO SELECT FILE

>

SENSITIVITY

LIGHTING

UPDATE

GAMING KEYBOARD

m
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©
Y
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Updating the software

o Click (EEEED.

¢ Type in the update file name, or click ,
e Choose the right file and click OK.

¢ Follow the on-screen instructions.

Resetting to Factory Default Settings
To reset to factory default settings click m and then .

sieduelq
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Cleaning and Maintenance

% During cleaning do not immerse the electrical parts of the product in water or other
u liquids. Never hold the product under running water.

ﬁ e Clean the product with a slightly moistened cloth. Do not allow any water or other liquids enter
?, the product’s interior.
w * Do not use abrasives, harsh cleaning solutions or hard brushes for cleaning.
e Let all parts dry afterwards.
¢ When not in use, store the product in its original packaging.
¢ Do not wrap the cord around the product.
e Store the product in a cool, dry place.
,8 * Check the USB connection.
g ¢ Connect the device directly to the
I.IUJ) The keyboard does not work: computer. Do not use a USB hub.
e Try other USB ports on your computer.
e Reboot your system.
e Check if the game supports game
The game does not recognize the keyboard: controllers.
¢ Reboot your system.
Operating Voltage: 5V
g Power Consumption: 400 mA
8" Weight: 1.42 kg (3.13 lbs)
© Dimensions: 19.75" x 7.7" x 1.53"
[T
14
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Devices marked with this symbol must be disposed of separately from your
"é household waste, as they contain valuable materials which can be recycled.

Q Proper disposal protects the environment and human health. Your local
authority or retailer can provide information on the matter.

Warranty Information

To obtain a copy of the warranty for this product:

D Visit amazon.com/AmazonBasics/Warranty
—or —

D Contact Customer Service at 1-866-216-1072

m
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o
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sieduelq

15

73VS6WNZ-AmazonBasics-Mechanical Feel Gaming Keyboard-IM-V06 (US).indb 15 9/19/17 5:03 P



Feedback

Love it? Hate it?

Let us know with a customer review.

4=
2
=)
&
AmazonBasics is committed to delivering customer-driven products that live up to your high
standards. We encourage you to write a review sharing your experiences with the product.
Please visit: amazon.com/review/review-your-purchases#
©
c
©
Q
(7]
17]
For further services:
D Visit amazon.com/gp/help/customer/contact-us
—or—
g D Contact Customer Service at 1-866-216-1072
O
c
©
S
[T
16
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Guia De Bienvenida e Espariol

Teclado Para Juegos
De Sensacion Mecanica

ysiibuz

Botones del teclado

Teclas M personalizables ‘
P Indicador

Teclas G personalizables LED

|88|B/E

BB jBl|
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amazonbasics
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Tecla selectora de

retroiluminacion

-
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English

Frangais

Seguridad y Cumplimiento

Lea el manual de instrucciones cuidadosamente antes de usar el producto. Contiene informacion

importante para su seguridad y consejos tanto de mantenimiento como de uso. Observe

todas las instrucciones de seguridad para evitar dafios debido al uso inadecuado. Siga todas

las advertencias indicadas en el producto. Conserve este manual de instrucciones para uso

futuro. En caso de entregar este producto a un tercero, también se debe incluir este manual de

instrucciones.

e jJamas use este producto si esta dafiado! Si esté danado, desconecte el producto de la toma
de corriente y contacte a su representante de ventas.

e Para evitar danos al cable, no lo apriete, doble ni empuije contra bordes afilados. Manténgalo
alejado de superficies calientes y llamas abiertas.

e jAdvertencia! Durante la limpieza u operacion, no sumerja las piezas eléctricas del producto en
agua u otros liquidos. Jaméas sostenga el producto bajo un flujo de agua.

¢ No abra la carcasa del producto bajo ninguna circunstancia. No inserte objetos extrafios dentro
de la carcasa.

¢ No deje objetos pesados sobre el producto. No deje objetos con llamas abiertas (por ejemplo,
velas) sobre o0 a un costado del producto. No deje objetos llenos de agua (por ejemplo, jarros)
sobre o cerca del producto.

¢ Este producto no esté hecho para que lo usen personas (incluidos nifios) con capacidades
fisicas, sensoriales 0 mentales reducidas, o bien que no posean la experiencia y conocimientos,
amenos que hayan recibido instrucciones sobre el uso del producto de parte de una persona
responsable por su seguridad.

* No inserte objetos al interior del producto y no deje que objetos extranos entren en el producto.
Esto podria provocar una descarga eléctrica, incendios dafos al producto.

* Proteja el producto contra temperaturas extremas, luz solar directa, sacudidas fuertes, alta
humedad, gases inflamables, vapores y solventes.

* Solo el fabricante o su agente de servicio autorizado, o una persona igualmente calificada,
debe realizar las reparaciones.

18
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Uso Previsto

Este dispositivo estd hecho para escribir y jugar videojuegos en una computadora. Posee una

caracteristica de macros, lo que le permite personalizar botones, guardar combinaciones de

teclas, etc. para jugar videojuegos. Esta hecho solo para uso en interiores.

Antes de Usar Por Primera Vez

Extraiga cuidadosamente todos los materiales de empaque y guérdelos para usarlos a futuro.
Compruebe que no haya dafios causados por transporte.

Limpie el producto (Limpieza y mantenimiento).

Deje el producto sobre una superficie estable, plana y resistente al calor.

Requisitos de Sistema

Windows® XP/7/8/8.1/10

Puerto USB

Unidad de CD-ROM

160 MB de espacio libre en disco

Instalacion

Conecte el teclado a un puerto USB en su computadora.

Windows® detecta el teclado autométicamente.

Abra el software de videojuegos AmazonBasics y siga las instrucciones en pantalla.

Windows® le preguntara si la instalacion debe continuar a pesar de no haber pasado la prueba
de logo de Windows; instale el controlador a pesar de esto.

El controlador desinstalaré automaticamente las versiones anteriores. Por

AVISO ello, podria tomar un poco de tiempo hasta que el controlador se instale y

esté listo para usarse.

m
>

Q
=
=2

B
e Apenas el proceso de instalacion se haya completado, haga clic en “OK”. hg
e Reinicie su PC. g
e Elicono del Software de videojuegos AmazonBasics aparecera en el costado derecho de la
barra de tareas. Haga clic derecho sobre el icono de AmazonBasics para acceder al menu de
configuracion del teclado.
19
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Configuracion del Idioma del Teclado

Haga clic en el icono EELSEERIES v seleccione un idioma en la lista.

Macros

Las MACROS le permiten crear y guardar numerosas series de pulsaciones y asignarlas a una

English

tecla en particular, para jugar videojuegos.

MANAGER

Gl

G2

=
sensmviTy
ucHING =

UPDATE Gs

CANCEL APl

Administrador de Macros

El administrador de macros le permite crear numerosas series de pulsaciones asignadas a una
tecla en particular.

2
©
O
c
S
S

w
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. EETERRIYETE) | Seleccione una MACRO existente.

S MACRO NAME Teclee un nombre para la MACRO.

R REPEAT MACRO) Establezca el nimero de repeticiones de una MACRO
seleccionada.

El desfase se reproducira segiin como
se ingresen las pulsaciones de las teclas.

. el desfase esta predefinido y fiado (se
expresa en segundos).

. Ignore todas las pausas entre

pulsaciones del teclado y botones.

. Insertar el desfase del contenido de la MACRO.

o Eliminar el contenido de la MACRO seleccionada.

. Eliminar el contenido de la MACRO.

. NEW Crear una nueva MACRO.
o DELETE Eliminar un perfil de MACRO.
. Bt - Comenzar a grabar la combinacion MACRO del teclado.

Permite afiadir pulsaciones al
comienzo de la MACRO.

. m Permite afiadir pulsaciones al final de

Pl RECORDING MODE

m
>

Q
=
=2

la MACRO.

Configuracion de las teclas G1-G5 m
[N

e Seleccione una de las teclas G en el software. hg

e Para cargar una macro existente, seleccionela desde el campo &SI RIET %

e Para crear una nueva macro, escriba el nombre de la macro en el campo (I I8 y haga

clicen .
* Hagaclicen y teclee la combinacion de teclas deseada. Al terminar, haga clic en
y luego en (EEED.

21
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Perfiles de Macro

Los perfiles de macro le permite organizar todos sus ajustes personalizados. Puede tener hasta
cinco perfiles guardados.

MACRO PROFILES

=
2
k)
c
w

MACRO 3,
PROFILES

PROFILET ¥
=3

sensmviTy
UGHTING
UPOATE

PROFILE NAME (it

PATH TO EXECUTABLE (“EXE)
e -

Cambiar el nombre de un perfil de macro

* Haga dic en (CEEENND)

e Seleccione un perfil y escriba el nuevo nombre en el campo de texto que esta al lado de
PROFILE NAME.
e Hagaclic en y luego en (R

* Seleccione el nombre de archivo y su ubicacién; luego haga clic en SAVE.

Cargar un perfiles de macro existente

* Haga cic en (CENIND).
e Haga clic en (EEED.

Seleccione un perfil de macro existente.

Frangais

¢ Haga clic en OK.

22
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Teclas de Seleccion de Modo M1-M3

El selector de modo le permite personalizar al teclado con 3 teclas M programables. Cada modo
incluye asignaciones de teclas personalizables, ajuste de sensibilidad y ajustes de iluminacion.

WRCRO GAMING KEYBOARD "ENGLISH ~

m

=]

amazonbasics Q
iuag =
(2]
=

MANAGER
PROFILES >

— Gl

Ml M2 M3 —

PROFILE1 ¥V G2

WACRO
a
sensmTY
LIGHTING S
UPDATE &5

GAMING KEYBOARD

CANCEL

. m Las macros le permiten crear una serie precisa de pulsaciones
de teclas y botones.

o EIEIEIITINRY | configuracion de los ajustes de sensibilidad.

Personalice la retroiluminacion y teclas al seleccionar uno de

o URTETRITER | 0s efectos de iluminacion basicos o crear los suyos usando el

configurador Chroma.

. m Actualizacion de la aplicacion.

Configuracion de las teclas M1-M3

J
* Presione una de las teclas M en el teclado. %
¢ Seleccione los ajustes que desee personalizar. “8
e Al terminar, presione y luego en (LN @
23
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Frangais

[luminacioén

Los ajustes LIGHTING le permiten personalizar la retroiluminacion y tecla mouse al seleccionar
distintos efectos de iluminacion.

— €OLOR CONTROL
TeHTING

‘GAMING KEYBOARD "BiGLISH

amazonbasics

LIGHTING

- oFF - PuLsE = BUNK . on
Wiacro 5
PROFILES

M M2 M3

PROFILE1 V.

BACKLIGHTSETTING = Low = MeDum o HiGH

COLOR SELECTION “ COLOR1 W COLOR2 * coLors

mACRO
sensmvITY
LGHTNG
UPDATE

CANCEL AePLY

(0

Personalizar los ajustes de iluminacion

¢ Seleccione la tecla M que desee personalizar.

e Seleccione los ajustes de iluminacion adecuados. Haga clic sobre el cuadrado colorido en la
seccion COLOR SELECTION para crear su propio color usando el configurador chroma.

* Haga dic en y luego en (.

24

73VS6WNZ-AmazonBasics-Mechanical Feel Gaming Keyboard-IM-V06 (US).indb 24

9/19/17 5:03 P



Sensibilidad

El ajuste SENSITIVITY le permite personalizar la tasa de sondeo, tasa de repeticion y desfase de

repeticion.
SENSITIVITY GAMING KEYBOARD " FHGITSH I':I'I
amazonbasics Q
POLLING RATE -_—
7]
- =3
Tmacro » | o BSHz 250 Hz 1000 Hz
PROFILES
Ml M2 M3 grepeatRATE
PROFLET v o
wacro
REPEAT DELAY... 500 ms
sensmvITY
LIGHTING i 3 g =
e REPEAT RATE TEST
ChnceL | TRRRLY
* Tasa de sondeo: Configure el nimero de veces que la computadora solicita informacion
al teclado. El ajuste prestablecido es 500 Hz. Los ajustes posibles son
125 Hz/8 ms, 250 Hz/4 ms, 500 Hz/2 ms, 1000 Hz/1 ms.
* Tasa de Configure la velocidad de la tasa de repeticion. Un ajuste bajo significa
repeticion: que los caracteres se repiten lentamente cuando la tecla se mantiene
presionada. Un ajuste algo reduce el intervalo.
© Desfase de Ajuste cuanto tiempo esperar antes de que los caracteres se repitan al
repeticion: mantener presionada una tecla. Los ajustes posibles son 1X: 250ms /
2X: 500ms /
4X: 750ms / 8X:1000ms. -n
=
* Prueba de la tasa | Mantenga presionada una tecla para probar la velocidad de la tasa de g
de repeticion: repeticion y el desfase de repeticion. “8
&
25
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Este teclado para videojuegos funciona a una tasa de sondeo de
1000Hz en lugar del estéandar a 125Hz. Algunos hubs USB podrian

AVISO reducir la frecuencia de sondeo del teclado, por lo que si experimenta
un mal desempefio al usar su teclado conectado a un hub USB,

=
2
k)
c
w

Actualizacion

El software AmazonBasics lo notificard automaticamente cuando pueda actualizar a la versién méas

reciente una vez que se haya publicado.

amazonbasics

Tmacro
PROFILES
Ml M2 M3

PROFILE1 V.

MACRO SELECT FILE

>

SENSITIVITY
LIGHTING

UPDATE

GAMING KEYBOARD

Actualizacion del software

conéctelo directamente al puerto USB de la computadora.

UPDATE GAMING KEYBOARD "ENGLISH -

@ * Hagaclic en (LR

8.+ Escriba el nombre del archivo de actualizacién o haga clic en (.
c ) ) )

@ ¢ Seleccione el archivo correcto y haga clic en OK.

w e Siga las instrucciones en pantalla.

26
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Restablecer a los Ajustes
Predeterminados de Fabrica

Para restablecer el producto a los ajustes de fabrica, haga clic en QLI%5{#) v luego en

[reser )
Limpieza y Mantenimiento

% Durante la limpieza, no sumerja las piezas eléctricas del producto en agua u otros
k liquidos. Jamas sostenga el producto bajo un flujo de agua.

e Limpie el producto con un pafo levemente humedecido. No deje que agua u otros liquidos

m
>

Q
=
=2

ingresen al interior del producto.
¢ No utilice soluciones de limpieza abrasivas o duras, ni tampoco cepillos de limpieza duros.

¢ Deje secar todas las piezas al terminar.

Almacenamiento

e Cuando no esté en uso, guarde el producto en su empaque original.
¢ No enrolle el cable en torno al producto.
¢ Almacene el producto en un lugar fresco y seco.

Resolucion de Problemas

e Compruebe la conexion USB.
¢ Conecte el dispositivo directamente a la

computadora. No use un hub USB.
e Pruebe usar otros puertos USB de su

El teclado no funciona:

computadora.
* Reinicie su sistema.

e Compruebe si el juego es compatible con M

=

El juego no reconoce al teclado: controles de juego. %
¢ Reinicie su sistema. “8

&
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English

Frangais

Especificaciones

Voltaje operativo: 5V

Consumo energético: 400 mA

Peso: 1.42 kg (3.13 Ibs)
Dimensiones: 19.75 x 7.7 x 1.63 pulgadas

Eliminacion
Los dispositivos marcados con este simbolo se deben desechar separados
n de su basura doméstica ya que contienen materiales valiosos que pueden
Qa reciclarse. Una eliminacion adecuada protege al medioambiente y a la salud

humana. Su autoridad local o vendedor minorista puede entregarle informacion
sobre esto.

Informacion Sobre la Garantia

Para obtener una copia de la garantia de este producto:
D Visite amazon.com/AmazonBasics/Warranty
—0—

D Contacte al centro de atencioén al cliente al 1-866-216-1072

28
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Comentarios

¢Le encant6? ¢No le gust6?
Haganoslo saber con un comentario del cliente.

En AmazonBasics estamos comprometidos con entregar a nuestros clientes productos que
cumplan con sus altos estandares. Lo animamos a escribir un comentario donde comparta sus

experiencias con el producto.

Visite: amazon.com/review/review-your-purchases#

Para servicios adicionales:
D Visite amazon.com/gp/help/customer/contact-us
—0—

U Contacte al centro de atencioén al cliente al 1-866-216-1072

ysiibuz
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Guide De Bienvenue o Francais

| Clavier De Jeu Au Toucher Mécanique

English

Touches du clavier

Touches M personnalisables

Touches G personnalisables

é Voyant LED
© \ —
S | 1) 520 2
Q <
a - e s A e QT s =T
0 3 L R A
21 1 R
| [ ﬂuuuﬂ o=
=1 ] |
amazonbasics
Touche de commutation
du rétro-éclairage
R
©
O
c
o
[T
30
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Sécurité et Conformité

Lisez attentivement le présent manuel d’utilisation avant d’utiliser le produit. Celui-ci comporte
d’importantes informations relatives a votre sécurité, ainsi que des conseils d'utilisation et
d'entretien de I'appareil. Respectez toutes les consignes de sécurité afin d’éviter tout dommage
résultant d’une mauvaise utilisation. Respectez tous les avertissements relatifs au produit.
Conservez le présent manuel d'utilisation afin de pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement. En cas de

ysiibuz

cession de ce produit & un tiers, ce manuel d'utilisation doit également lui étre remis.

¢ Ne jamais utiliser ce produit s’il est endommagé. Débranchez le produit de la prise de courant
et contactez votre revendeur si le produit est endommagé.

e Afin d’éviter d’endommager le cordon, ne le comprimez pas, ne le pliez pas et ne le frottez pas
sur des bords tranchants. Maintenez-le a I'écart des surfaces chaudes et des flammes nues.

e Avertissement! Pendant le nettoyage ou I'utilisation du produit, ne pas plonger les composants
électriques du produit dans I'eau ou dans tout autre liquide. Ne jamais exposer le produit a
I'eau courante.

¢ N’ouvrez en aucun cas le boitier du produit. N'insérez aucun objet étranger dans le boitier de
I"appareil.

¢ Ne placez aucun objet lourd sur le produit. Ne placez aucun objet a flamme nue, comme une
bougie, sur le produit ou a proximité de celui-ci. Ne placez aucun objet rempli d’eau, comme un
vase, sur le produit ou & proximité de celui-ci.

e Ce produit n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) ayant
des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou manquant d’expérience et de
connaissances, a moins qu’elles ne soient surveillées ou aient regu les instructions concernant
I'utilisation du produit par des personnes responsables de leur sécurité.

¢ N'insérez aucun objet a I'intérieur du produit et ne laissez aucun objet étranger s’y introduire.

Cela présente un risque d'électrocution, d'incendie et d'endommagement du produit.

Maintenez le produit a I'abri des températures extrémes, de la lumiére directe du soleil, des

chocs violents, d'une humidité élevée, de I'numidité, ainsi que des gaz, vapeurs et solvants

Joueds3

inflammables.
¢ Les réparations doivent étre effectuées par le fabricant, son agent de service, ou par toute autre
personne aux qualifications similaires.

Mise en Garde de I'lC

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes d’exemptions de licence CNR d’Innovation, Sciences et

-
al
o
=

Q
QD
7

Développement économique Canada. Son utilisation est soumise aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1) cet appareil ne doit pas émettre de brouillage et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence,
y compris les interférences pouvant entrainer un fonctionnement indésirable de I'appareil. Cet
appareil numérique de classe B est conforme a la norme canadienne ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B).

31
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Utilisation Prévue

Cet appareil est congu pour écrire et jouer a des jeux sur un ordinateur. Il est muni de

la fonctionnalité macro, qui permet de personnaliser les touches et de sauvegarder des

combinaisons de touches spécifiques, etc. a des fins de jeu. Il est exclusivement congu pour un

English

usage intérieur.

Avant la Premiere Utilisation

Retirez avec précaution tous les matériaux d'emballage et conservez-les pour toute utilisation
ultérieure.

Assurez-vous que le produit n’a pas été endommagé au cours du transport.

Nettoyez le produit (Nettoyage et entretien).

Placez le produit sur une surface stable, plane, et résistante a la chaleur.

Configuration Requise

Espafniol

Windows® XP/7/8/8.1/10

Port USB

Lecteur de CD-ROM

160 Mo d’espace disponible sur le disque dur

Installation

Frangais

Branchez le clavier sur un port USB de votre ordinateur.

Windows® détecte automatiquement le clavier.

Ouvrez le logiciel de jeu d'AmazonBasics, puis suivez les instructions qui s’affichent a I'écran.
Windows® vous demande si I'installation doit se poursuivre sans avoir passé le test du logo
Windows. Installez le pilote malgré tout.

Le pilote désinstalle automatiquement ses anciennes

R E MARQ U E versions. Pour cette raison, cela peut prendre un certain

temps pour que le pilote soit installé et prét a I'emploi.

Des la fin du processus d'installation, cliquez sur "OK".

Redémarrez votre PC.

L'icéne du logiciel de jeu d'AmazonBasics apparalt a présent a droite de la barre des taches.
Effectuez un clic droit sur I'icone AmazonBasics pour accéder au menu de configuration du clavier.

32

73VS6WNZ-AmazonBasics-Mechanical Feel Gaming Keyboard-IM-V06 (US).indb 32

9/19/17 5:03 P



Paramétrage de la Langue du Clavier

Cliquez sur I'icone (QELEEETIRSY, puis choisissez la langue appropriée dans la liste.

Macro

m
Les MACROS vous permettent de créer et de sauvegarder de nombreuses séries de frappes 8
affectées a une touche particuliére, etc. pour des besoins de jeu. g
MANAGER
SRncEL " TRRRLY I'wl'l
kel
)
=1
=3

Gestionnaire de Macros

Le gestionnaire de macros vous permet de créer de nombreuses séries de frappes affectées a une

touche particuliere.

sieduelq
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English

Espafniol

Frangais

34

SELECT MACRO

Sélectionner une MACRO existante.

MACRO NAME

Saisir le nom d’une MACRO.

REPEAT MACRO)

Définir le nombre de répétitions d'une MACRO choisie.

Le délai est reproduit en fonction du
mode d’entrée des frappes/pressions.

DELAY . Le délai est prédéfini et fixe (exprimé en
secondes).
] Ignorer toutes les pauses entre les
frappes et les pressions exercées sur des touches.
" INSERT DELAY Insérer le délai dans le contenu de la MACRO.

DELETE SELECTED

Supprimer le contenu sélectionné de la MACRO.

DELETE ALL

Supprimer le contenu de la MACRO.

Configurer une nouvelle MACRO.

Supprimer le profil d’'une MACRO.

————
START
RE CORDING

NEW
€Te

Commencer a enregistrer la combinaison de frappes de
la MACRO.

cliquez sur (S

Pour charger une macro existante, sélectionnez-la dans le champ GI=EE#

Permet d’ajouter des frappes au début
de la MACRO.

. m Permet d’ajouter des frappes a la fin de

la MACRO.

Configuration des touches G1-G5

Sélectionnez I'une des touches G du logiciel.

T MACROJ

Pour créer une nouvelle macro, saisissez son nom dans le champ (=8 , puis cliquez
NEW .
Cliquez sur , puis saisissez la combinaison de touches souhaitée. Une fois terminé,

, puis sur (.
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Profils des Macros

Les profils de macros vous permettent d'organiser tous vos parametres personnalisés. Vous

pouvez enregistrer jusqu'a cing profils.

MACRO PROFILES S
T %
fiAcro
PROFILE1 V.
‘MACRO.
sensmviTy
UGHTNG
UPDATE PROFILE NAME (it
PATH TO EXECUTABLE (“EXE)
e -
=1

Renommer le profil d’'une macro
e Cliquez sur ,
e Sélectionnez un profil, puis saisissez le nouveau nom dans la zone de texte a coté de PROFILE

NAME (NOM DU PROFIL).

e Cliquez sur (SEEE. puis sur (EEED.

e Choisissez le nom et I'emplacement du fichier, puis cliquez sur SAVE (ENREGISTRER).

Chargement du profil d’'une macro existante

 Ciauez sur (EEENND.
o Cliquez sur (EEED.

e Choisissez le profil d’'une macro existante.

-
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o
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e Cliquez sur OK.
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Les Touches de Commutation de Mode
M1-M3

Le commutateur de mode vous permet de personnaliser le clavier & I'aide de 3 touches M

- programmables. Chaque mode comprend des affectations de touches personnalisables, un
g réglage de la sensibilité et des réglages de I'éclairage.
()
c
w
WRCRO GAMING KEYBOARD "ERGUSH™
amazonbasics
mag
WANAGER
PROFILES 2
—_— Gl
M M2 M3
PROFILE1 ¥ G2
MACRO
G3
sensmTY
LIGHTING =
UPDATE &5
]
c
] CANceL
Q
(7]
1]

. m Les macros vous permettent de créer une série de frappes et
de pressions précises exercées sur des touches.

o EIETEIINND | Définir les parametres de sensibilité.

Personnaliser le rétro-éclairage et les touches en choisissant

o URTETRITER | parmi divers effets d'éclairage de base ou en créant le votre &

I'aide du configurateur Chroma.

. m Mettre a jour I'application.

i
©
g
k@l Paramétrage des touches M1-M3
[T
* Appuyez sur I'une des touches M du clavier.
e Choisissez les parametres que vous souhaitez personnaliser.
* Une fois terminé, appuyez sur (Tl puis sur (EEEED.
36
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Eclairage
Les paramétres LIGHTING (ECLAIRAGE) vous permettent de personnaliser votre rétro-éclairage et

les touches en choisissant parmi divers effets d’éclairage.

€BLOR CONTROL >
fieHTING GAMNG KEYBOARD "BRGLISH = (= X Q
amazonbasics | ymuc @
- oFF - PuLsE = BUNK . on =
PHACRO. (>) | BACKLIGHTSETTING = Low = MeDum o HiGH
Wi M2 M3 COLORSELECTION [ = coiort oLoRz » cotors
PROFLET v
wacro
sensmvTy
LGHTNG
UPoATE
NGl PRy
W TR m
B
=1

Personnalisation des paramétres d’éclairage

¢ Choisissez la touche M que vous souhaitez personnaliser.

e Choisissez les parametres d’éclairage appropriés. Cliquez sur le carré coloré dans la section
COLOR SELECTION (SELECTION DES COULEURS) pour créer votre propre couleur & I'aide du
configurateur chroma.

o Cliquez sur \Satid ,puwssur,

-
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7
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T
Sensibilité
Les paramétres SENSITIVITY (SENSIBILITE) vous permettent de personnaliser la vitesse de

transfert (polling rate), la fréquence de répétition et le délai de répétition.

ﬁ SENSITIVITY GAMING KEYBOARD “BIGIEH™> = X
%, amazonbasics
c POLLING RATE
Lu A
MACRO » | o BSHz 250 Hz 1000 Hz
PROFILES
Ml M2 M3 grepeatRATE
PROFLET v o .
wacro
REPEAT DELAY... 500 ms
sensmvITY
LIGHTING i . =
REPEAT RATE TEST
o CLICK HERE AND HOLD DOWN A KEY TO TEST REPEAT RATE
ChnceL | TRRRLY
©
c
©
&
w e Vitesse de Configurer le nombre de fois que I'ordinateur demande des
transfert: informations au clavier. Réglage par défaut: 500 Hz. Réglages
possibles: 125 Hz/8 ms, 250 Hz/4 ms, 500 Hz/2 ms, 1 000 Hz/1 ms.
* Fréquence de Configurer la vitesse de la fréquence de répétition. Le parametre
répétition: « Low » (« Bas ») signifie que les caracteres se répétent lentement
lorsque la touche est maintenue enfoncée. Le paramétre « High »
(« Elevé ») réduit I'intervalle.
o Délai de Régler le temps d’attente avant la répétition des caracteres lorsqu’une
répétition: touche est maintenue enfoncée. Réglages possibles: 1X: 250 ms / 2X:
» 500 ms /
g 4X: 750 ms / 8X: 1 000 ms.
% o Test du taux de Maintenez une touche enfoncée pour tester la vitesse et le délai de
S
L= répétition: répétition.
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Le clavier de jeu fonctionne a une vitesse de transfert de
1000 Hz au lieu de la vitesse standard de 125 Hz. Certains

R E MARQ U E concentrateurs USB sont susceptibles de réduire la vitesse de
transfert. Ainsi, si le clavier fonctionne lentement lorsqu’il est

raccordé a un concentrateur USB, branchez-le directement au
port USB de votre ordinateur.

Mise a Jour

Le logiciel d'AmazonBasics vous demande automatiquement de le mettre a jour lorsqu’une

nouvelle version est disponible.

GAMING KEYBOARD "ENGLISH -

PROFILES

M M2 M3
PROFILE1 ¥
MACRO SELECT FILE

SENSITIVITY

LIGHTING

UPDATE

GAMING KEYBOARD

Mise a jour du logiciel

Cliquez sur (TEELLIS.

Saisissez le nom du fichier de mise a jour, ou cliquez sur W
Choisissez le fichier approprié, puis cliquez sur OK.

Suivez les instructions qui s’affichent a I'écran.

ysiibuz
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Revenir aux Parameétres Par Défaut

Pour revenir aux paramétres par défaut, cliquez sur (ULLI#:38), puis sur QAN

Nettoyage et Entretien

c
% Pendant le nettoyage, ne pas plonger les composants électriques du produit dans I'eau
uCJ ou dans tout autre liquide. Ne jamais exposer le produit a I'eau courante.
¢ Nettoyez le produit a I'aide d'un chiffon légerement humide. Ne pas laisser d’eau ou d'autres
liquides pénétrer a I'intérieur du produit.
¢ Ne pas utiliser de produits abrasifs, de solutions de nettoyage agressives ou de brosses dures
pour le nettoyage.
o Laissez ensuite sécher toutes les pieces.
Rangement
¢ Lorsque vous ne I'utilisez pas, rangez le produit dans son emballage d'origine.
g ¢ Ne pas enrouler le cordon autour du produit.
% * Rangez le produit dans un endroit frais et sec.
: Dépannage
o \erifiez le branchement USB.
* Branchez le produit directement a
I'ordinateur. N'utilisez pas de concentrateur
Le clavier ne fonctionne pas: USB.
e Essayez d'utiliser d'autres ports USB de
votre ordinateur.
* Redémarrez le systeme.
» e \érifiez si le jeu prend en charge des
& Le jeu ne reconnait pas le clavier: commandes de jeu.
% e Redémarrez le systeme.
w
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Caractéristiques

Tension de fonctionnement: 5V

Consommation électrique: 400 mA

Poids: 1,42 kg (3,13 Ib)
Dimensions: 19,75 x 7,7 x 1,53 po

ysiibuz

Mise au Rebut

Les appareils marqués de ce symbole doivent étre mis au rebut séparément
n de vos ordures ménagéres, car ils contiennent des matériaux précieux

Qa pouvant étre recyclés. Une mise au rebut appropriée permet de protéger
I'environnement et la santé humaine. Les autorités de votre localité ou votre

revendeur peuvent vous fournir des informations a ce sujet.

Informations Relatives a La Garantie

Pour vous procurer une copie de la garantie couvrant ce produit:

Joueds3

D Veuillez vous rendre sur amazon.com/AmazonBasics/Warranty
—ou—

D Contactez le service a la clientéle en composant le: 1-866-216-1072
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Rétroaction

L’appréciez-vous? Le détestez-vous?
Faites-le nous savoir grace a votre témoignage.

c
2
k=)
c
Lu . Z A " . " N
AmazonBasics est déterminé a proposer des produits répondant aux attentes des clients et a vos
normes les plus élevées. Nous vous encourageons a rédiger un témoignage afin de partager vos
expériences avec le produit.
Veuillez vous rendre sur: amazon.com/review/review-your-purchases#
©
C
©
Q
(7]
1]
Pour plus de services:
D Veuillez vous rendre sur amazon.com/gp/help/customer/contact-us
o —ou —
@ . s
8" D Contactez le service a la clientéle en composant le: 1-866-216-1072
©
S
[
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